
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

p - /7 -- * 

~ E F O R E  THE ARIZONA CORPORA~NJN C&V&IISSION 

,% 

., SUSAN BITTER SMITH, CHAIRMAN 

BOB BURNS 
DOUG LITTLE 
TOM FORESE 

- 
BOB STUMP I 

ORIGINAL 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) DOCKET NO. WS-01678A-14-0424 
OF BACA FLOAT WATER COMPANY - 
SEWER DIVISION FOR AN APPROVAL OF 

1 

A RATE INCREASE. 1 
1 

) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) DOCKET NO. WS-01678A- 14-0425 
OF BACA FLOAT WATER COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF A RATE INCREASE. ) BACA FLOAT WATER COMPANY, 

) 

) INC.'S RESPONSE TO COMMISSION 
) STAFF REPORT 

Attached for filing in the above referenced and docketed proceedings is the response of 

Baca Float Water Company, Inc. to the Commission Staffs May 1, 2015 Staff Report. The 

attached response consists of (i) four (4) pages of written comment and (ii) sixteen (16) Response 

Schedules. 

Dated this 1 3th day of May 20 15. 

Respectfully submitted, 

x&%.wW--i=- i$-- 
Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr. 
Attorney for Baca Float Water Company, Inc. 

The ORIGINAL and thirteen (1 3) copies 
3f the foregoing will be filed the 1 3'h 
lay of May 201 5 with: 

Docket Control 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
DOCKETED 



24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

A copy of the foregoing will be 
emailed/mailed this same date to: 

Lyn A. Farmer, 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Hearing Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Steve Olea, Director 
James Armstrong 
Utilities Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Janice M. Alward, Chief Counsel 
Brian Smith 
Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2927 

Tom Davis, Consumer Services 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2927 

Delbert Smith, Engineering 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2927 

Ms. Sonn Ahlbrecht 
Facilitation PLLC 
3961 E Chandler Blvd, Suite 11 1-253 
Phoenix, Arizona 85048 

c \ u r ; e r s ~ ~ e l a \ d o c u m e n t s \ l ~ ~ b ~ a  fbm water companybsponse to staff report doc 

2 



Baca Float Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Company Response to Staff Report 

WATER DIVISION 

Water Rate Base - Response Schedule 1 

Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (“Baca Float” or “Company”) and Staff agree on 
the amount of water utility plant in service ($1,458,870) and the amount of accumulated 
depreciation ($364,934) as of 12/31/13. However, in its rate base calculation reflected 
on Schedule CLP-2-W, Page 1 of 3, Staff did not include accumulated depreciation, 
resulting in an overstated rate base amount of $593,529. Please refer to Response 
Schedule 1 for the correct amount of rate base, including working capital items. Baca 
Float proposes rate base of $246,370. 

Water Statement of Operating Income - Response Schedule 2 

Staff and the Company agree on all items related to the adjusted test year on the 
Statement of Operating Income for the water division. Baca Float has adopted Staff 
adjustment (a) from Schedule CLP-3-W, Page 1 of 4 related to adjusted test year water 
testing. Company Response Schedule 2 adds $1,185 to water testing as adjustment 
SI .  

Regarding the Statement of Operating Income for the water division at proposed 
rates, Staff and the Company also agree on most items, with the exception of metered 
water revenue, property taxes and income taxes. Staff is recommending metered water 
revenue of $276,201 and Baca Float is proposing $283,512, a difference of $7,311. 
Additionally, Staff is recommending operating expenses of $255,236 and the Company 
proposes $256,806, a difference of $1,570. This difference is related to the revenue 
driven property and income tax expenses, and are a result of the difference in the 
revenue requirement. 

Support for Adjustments 1 through 7 and S I  can be found on Response 
Schedules 3 through 6. 

Comparison of Water Division Key Amounts - Response Schedule 7 

Response Schedule 7 compares key amounts contained in the Company 
response to the Staff recommended amounts for the water division. 

Baca Float has amended the amount of metered water revenue increase it is 
proposing, as an operating margin of less than 10% is just not feasible. Based on 
Staffs report, it is only recommending an operating margin of 8.38% and a return on 

Page 1 of 4 



rate base of exactly 4.00%. It appears this ratio is how Staff determined the amount of 
recommended operating income. However, once Staffs rate base calculation is correct, 
the operating margin does not change, but the rate of return on rate base increases to 
10.68%. 

Under the rates the Company is proposing, the operating margin will be about 
10.17% and the rate of return will be 11.80%. Although the rate of return appears high, 
due to the diminished rate base the revenue requirement must be determined by the 
operating margin, which should exceed 10% at a minimum. Baca Float does not agree 
with Staffs recommended metered water revenue amount. 

Water Rate Design - Response Schedules 7 and 8 

In addition to disagreement with the amount of metered water revenue 
recommended by Staff, Baca Float does not agree with Staffs water rate design. 
Referring again to Response Schedule 7, Staff has placed a large amount of the 
recommended increase on the commodity rates instead of the monthly minimum. 
Currently about 52% of the annual revenue is generated from the monthly minimum and 
48% from the commodity rates. The Company’s rate design does not materially change 
this design. Staff changes the structure of the rate design so that it is a 50-50 split 
between the monthly minimum and the commodity rates. Under normal circumstances 
a utility would want a 50-50 split, but there are other factors that Baca Float took into 
consideration for the rate design in its response. 

For example, the current monthly minimum is only $15 per month. The Company 
is able to maintain the 52-48 monthly minimum/commodity rate split at $21 per month 
for a 5/8 x %-inch meter, which is not unreasonable. In addition, Baca Float’s rate 
design as reflected on Response Schedule 7 increases the percentage of rate increase 
as the tiers get larger, whereas Staff places the largest amount of increase on the first 
commodity tier. 

Although Staff is recommending metered water revenue of $278,576, the rates 
proposed only generate revenue of $269,649, which is a shortfall of $6,552 in the rate 
design. 

Water Division Conclusion 

It is for the above reasons Baca Float recommends the Commission adopt the 
Company proposed rates and charges for the water division as reflected on Response 
Schedule 8. 

Baca Float also disputes the recommendation by Staff for three BMP’s. As 
stated in the Staff report, Baca Float is located in the Santa Cruz AMA, and the 
Commission has routinely agreed that BMPs are excess administrative work for a utility 
in an AMA. 

Page 2 of 4 



I am not sure if you want to say something about Staff recommendations #I and #6 
here. 

SEWER DIVISION 

Sewer Rate Base - Response Schedule 9 

Baca Float and Staff agree on the amount of utility plant in service ($2,438,720) 
and the amount of accumulated depreciation ($1,613,325) as of 12/31/13. Staffs rate 
base calculation reflected on Schedule CLP-2-W,  Page 1 of 2, did not include working 
capital elements. Please refer to Response Schedule 9 for Baca Float’s proposed sewer 
rate base of $155,514, which now includes a working capital allowance. 

Sewer Statement of Operating Income - Response Schedule I O  

Staff and the Company agree on most items on the Statement of Operating 
Income, with the exception of revenue, property taxes and income taxes. Staff is 
recommending revenue $281,500 and Baca Float is proposing $304,991, a difference of 
$23,491. Additionally, Staff is recommending operating expenses of $266,963 and the 
Company proposes $274,111, a difference of $7,148. Part of the difference is related to 
the revenue driven property and income tax expenses, and can be attributed to the 
difference in the revenue requirement. The other portion of the difference is $2,631 in 
the Contractual Services - Other account that was not included in the total for expenses 
in the original application, although it was a line item. 

Support for sewer adjustments 1 through 7 can be found on Response 
Schedules 11 through 14. 

Comparison of Sewer Division Key Amounts - Response Schedule 15 

Response Schedule 7 compares key amounts contained in the Company 
response for the sewer division to the Staff recommended amounts. 

Baca Float has changed the amount of revenue increase it is proposing as an 
operating margin of less than 10% is just not feasible. Based on Staffs report, it is only 
recommending an operating margin of 5.16% and a return on rate base of 10.07%. 

Under the rates the Company is proposing, the operating margin will be about 
10.12% and the rate of return will be 19.86%. Although the rate of return appears high, 
due to the diminished rate base, the revenue requirement must be determined by the 
operating margin, which should exceed 10%. Baca Float does not agree with Staffs 
recommended revenue amount for the sewer division. 

Sewer Division Conclusion 

Page 3 of 4 



Baca Float recommends the Commission adopt the Company proposed rates 
and charges for the sewer division as reflected on Response Schedule 16. 

Page 4 of 4 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No. WS-O1678A-14-0424 et a1 
Test Year Ended: December 31,201 3 

Response Schedule 1 

CALCULATION OF RATE BASE 

Accumulated 
No. Depreciation Original Cost Acct. Description 

~~ 

341 Transportation Equipment - - 
343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip. 1,321 602 
345 Power Operated Equipment - - 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment - 
348 Other Tanaible Plant - - 

I I Totals1 $ 1,458,870 I $ 364,934 I 
Net Plant $ 1,093,936 

Less ClAC (1 , I  71,089) 
Plus ClAC Amortization 295,748 

Plus 1/24th Power 386 
27,390 

RateBase $ 246.370 
Plus 118th Operation and Maint 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No: WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 2 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOMEI(L0SS) 

Acct  OPERATING REVENUES 2013 TEST 
No. YEAR 

$ (5,426)l 8 I $ 67,665 I I $ 67,665 
I 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 3 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 
39 

DETAIL OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS 
Adjustment 1 
Reclassify Revenue from Minimum Charges from Unmetered Water Revenue to Metered 
Water Revenue 
Metered Water Revenue Book: $ 94,931 

Metered Water Revenue as Adjusted: 

Unmetered Water Revenue Book: 

Unmetered Water Revenue as Adjusted: 

Adjustment 1 a 110,581 
$ 205,512 

$ 110,581 

$ 
Adjustment 1 b (1 10,581) 

Adiustment 2 
Pro Forma of 201 5 Arsenic Filter Media Replacement Expense 
Total Cost of Arsenic Media Replacement 
Expected life of media in years 

Adjustment 3 
Rate Case Expense 
Total $ 25,000 
Amortized over 3 years 8,333 

Adiustment 4 
Refer to Response Schedule 4 

Adjustment 5 
Refer to Response Schedule 5 
Adiustment 6 
Refer to Response Schedule 6 

Adiustment 7 
Proposed Metered Water Revenue 
Company Proposed 
Test Year Adjusted Revenue 

Adjustment 8 
Salaries and Wages 
Office Supplies & Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 

$ 42,038 
4 

Annualized cost - Adjustment 2 $ 10,510 

Annual Rate Case Expense $ 8,333 
Test Year Rate Case Expense (566) 

Adjustment 3 $ 7,767 

$ 283,512 
205,512 

Adjustment 7 $ 78,000 

Adjustment 8 $ (5,426) 
Adjustment 8 473 
Adjustment 8 4,953 

Adjustment 8 has zero net effect on operating income - reclassification only $ 

Adiustment S I  
Company Water Testing Expense as filed $ 1,078 
Staff adjustment (a) from Schedule CLP-3-W, Page 1 of 4 1,185 

Adjustment S I  $ 2,263 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 4 

CALCULATION OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSE (Current Rates) 

No. IDescription 
Expense 

2,047 
3,910 

3,405 
4,604 

4,952 

ClAC Amortization 

1,640 
128 

66 

$ 45,501 

36.538 
- - I - - -  - -  . ~- - 

Net Depreciation Expense $ 8,962 
Test Year Depreciation Expense 60,351 

Adjustment 4 $ (51,389) 

The amount in this category is fully depreciated. 1 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No. WS-O1678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

DETAIL OF PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT 5 

Line 

1 Adjusted 2013 Test Year Revenue 
2 Weight Factor 
3 Subtotal 

4 Company Recommended Revenue 

5 Subtotal 
6 Number of Years 

7 Three Year Revenue Average 
8 AZ Department of Revenue Multiplier 

9 Revenue Base Value 

10 Plus 10% of CWlP 

11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 

12 Full Cash Value 

13 Assessment Ratio 

14 Assessment Value 

15 Composite Property Tax Rate * 

- 

Response Schedule 5 

Test Year Company at 
as Adjusted Proposed Rates 

$ 207,887 $ 207,887 

$ 415,774 $ 415,774 

207,887 285,887 

$ 623,661 $ 701,661 

$ 207,887 $ 233,887 
n A 

$ 415,774 $ 467,774 

$ 415,774 $ 467,774 

18.50% 18.50% 

$ 76,918 $ 86,538 

1 4.0472 % 14.0472% 

16 Adjusted Test Year Property Tax Expense $ 10,805 
17 Actual Test Year Property Tax Expense 6,825 

18 Total Adjustment 5a $ 3,980 

19 
20 
21 

12,156 
10,805 

Total Adjustment 5b $ 1,351 

Projected Property Tax Expense $ 
Adjusted Test Year Property Tax Expense 

22 * Property tax composite rate calculation: 
23 Assessed Value per 201 3 Property Tax Notices $ 54,991 
24 Property Tax due per 201 3 Notices 
25 Composite Property Tax Rate 

7,725 
14.0472% 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Com pany, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A -14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31, 201 3 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 6 

Line 

(5,675) 
$ (8,091) 

Response Schedule 6 

No. 
DescriDtion Adjusted Company Total 

Calculation of Income Tax: Test Year Test Year Proposed Proposed 

1 Revenue $ 207,887 $285,887 
2 Operating Expenses Excluding Income Taxes 248,139 249,490 
3 Synchronized Interest 
4 Arizona Taxable Income (L1 - L2- L3) $ (40,252) $ 36,397 
5 Arizona State Income Tax Rate 6.0000% 6.0000% 
6 Arizona Income Tax (L4 x L5) $ (2,415) $ 2,184 
7 Federal Taxable Income (L4- L6) $ (37,836) $ 34,213 
8 Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) Q 15% (5,675) 5,132 
9 Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($50,001 - $75,000) @ 25% 
10 Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) @ 34% 
11 Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) Q 39% 
12 Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 -$lO,OOO,OOO) Q 34% 
13 Total Federal Income Tax 
14 Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L6 + L13) - Adjustment 6a 
15 Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L6 + L13) 
16 Adjusted Test Year Income Tax 
17 Adjustment 6b 

5,132 

$ 7.316 
(8,091) 

$ 15,406 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No: WS-01678A-14-0424 et ai 
Test Year Ended: December 31.2013 

Company 
Response 

COMPARISON OF KEY AMOUNTS IN COMPANY RESPONSE TO STAFF PROPOSED 

Staff Staff 
Proposed Corrected 

Response Schedule 7 

Company 
Current 

Company Change from Staff Change from 
Response Current Rates Proposed Current Rates 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 8 
Page 1 of 2 

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES AND CHARGES 

Excess of Minimum 

$ GALLONS $ GALLONS 

15.00 for 0 $ 21.00 for 0 
22.50 for 0 31.50 for 0 
37.50 for 0 52.50 for 0 
75.00 for 0 105.00 for 0 
120.00 for 0 168.00 for 0 
240.00 for 0 336.00 for 0 
375.00 for 0 525.00 for 0 
750.00 for 0 1,050.00 for 0 

Current Rates Proposed Rates 
Rate Gallons Rate Gallons 

518" by 3/4" Meter (Residential) 
I I I  I i 
First Tier 0 to 3,000 I $ 4.35 0 to 3,000 

6.63 3,001 to 10,000 1-1 Second Tier 3,001 to 10,000 I 
]Third Tier I $5.85 Over IO,OOO I 8.18 Over IO,OOO I 
3/4" Meter (Res id entia I) 
First Tier $3.25 0 to3,000 $ 4.35 0 to 3,000 
Second Tier $4.90 3,001 to 10,000 6.63 3,001 to 10,000 
Third Tier $5.85 Over 10,000 8.18 Over 10,000 

518" by 3/4" Meter (Non-Residential) , 
First Tier 
Second Tier 

314" Meter (Non-Residential) 

1" Meter (All Classes) 

$4.90 0 to 10,000 I $ 6.63 0 to 10,000 
$5.85 Over 10,000 I 8.18 Over 10,000 

$4.90 0 to 10,000 I $ 6.63 0 to 10,000 
$5.85 Over 10,000 I 8.18 Over 10,000 - Second Tier 
$4.90 0 to 16,000 I $ 6.63 0 to 16,000 
$5.85 Over 16,000 I 8.18 Over 16,000 

1 1/2" Meter (All Classes) 
First Tier 
Second Tier 

2" Meter (All Classes) 

3" Meter (All Classes) 

$4.90 0 to48,000 I $ 6.63 0 to 48,000. 
$5.85 Over48,OOO 1 8.18 Over 48,000 

$4.90 0 to90,OOO I $ 6.63 0 to 90,000 
$5.85 Over90,000 I 8.18 Over 90,000 

First Tier 
Second Tier 

$4.90 0 to 160,000 I $ 6.63 0 to 160,000 
$5.85 Over 160,000 I 8.18 Over 160,000 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Water Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 8 
Page 2 of 2 

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 

Minimum (Per 1,000 Gallons) Rate Gallons Rate Gallons 

1 
Commodity Charge in Excess of Current Rates Proposed Rates 

4" Meter (All Classes) 
$4.90 0 to 285,000 $ 6.63 0 to 285,000 
$5.85 Over 285,000 8.18 Over 285,000 

6" Meter (All Classes) 
$4.90 0 to 640,000 I $ 6.63 0 to 640,000 
$5.85 Over640,OOO I 8.18 Over 640,000 

IBulk Water I I $5.85 per thousand I $  8.18 I per thousandl 

I SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES 
SERVICE LINE I CHARGES 

Meter Size Current Rate 

OTHER CHARGES CURRENT CHARGES PROPOSED CHARGES 

Establishment $ 20.00 $ 25.00 
Establishment (After Hours) 30.00 NIA 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 30.00 $ 35.00 
Reconnection (Delinquent and After Hours) 50.00 NIA 
After Hours Service Charge NIA $ 35.00 
Meter Test (if correct) $ 30.00 $ 35.00 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
Re-establishment (Within 12 Months) 
NSF Check $ 25.00 $ 25.00 
Deferred Payment, Per Month 1.50% 1.50% 
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) $ 10.00 $ 15.00 
Late Fee 1.50% 1.50% 

Monthly Service charge for Fire Sprinklers 
r 1 I 1 

* * 
* * 

** ** 

*** *** 
G" I ***I *** 
4" or Smaller 

. -  I I Larger than I O "  *** *** I 
* 
** 

Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403(8). 
Months off system times the monthly minimum (A.A.C. R14-2-403(0)). 
2.00% of monthly minimum for a comparable sized meter connection, but no less than $10.00 
per month. The service charge for fire sprinklers is only applicable for service lines separate 
and distinct from the primary water service line. 

*** 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, lnc. (Sewer Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 9 

CALCULATION OF RATE BASE 

394 Laborato E ui ment 

395 Power 0 erated E ui ment 

398 Other Tan ible Plant 

Totals $ 2,438 720 

Accumulated 

- I  

- I  I 27,223 

1,183,840 + 

339,637 1 
52 311 _ii 
9,117 

58 1 

$ 1,613,3251 

Net Plant $ 825,395 
Less ClAC (2,140,912) 

Plus CIAC Amortization 1,459,917 
Plus 1/24th Power 1,405 

9,709 
Rate Base $ 155,514 

Plus 1/8th Operations and Maint 



Company Name Baca Float Water Company, Inc (Sewer Division) 
Docket No WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 10 

STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOMW(L0SS) 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Acct. 

$ 248,222 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 249,991 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
701 ISalaries and Wages I $ 73,092 I $ (5,426 

1,075 
11,239 

19,235 
7 29,695 

6&7 3,853 
66,755 
11,289 
2,631 
4,856 

784 

11,728 * 
8.166 

12,977 
3 095 10,864 

$ 262,295 $ 11.815 

s 12,304 J 43,185 

1,769 
$ 304,991 

$ 67,666 

1,075 - 
11,239 

19,235 
29,695 
3,853 

66,755 
11,289 
2,631 
4,856 

784 
11,728 
8,333 

8,166 
5,109 

3b 13,928 
4b 7,768 

$ 274,111 

$ 30,880 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Sewer Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31, 201 3 

DETAIL OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS 

1 Adiustment 1 
2 Rate Case Expense 
3 Total $ 25,000 Annual Rate Case Expense $ 8,333 
4 Amortized over 3 years 8,333 Test Year Rate Case Expense 3,750 
5 Adjustment 1 $ 4,583 
6 Adiustment 2 
7 Refer to Response Schedule 12 
8 Adiustment 3 
9 Refer to Response Schedule 13 
10 Adiustment 4 
11 Refer to Response Schedule 14 

I 

Response Schedule 11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Adiustment 5 
Proposed Revenue 
Company Proposed Revenue 
Test Year Adjusted Revenue 

$ 304,991 
249,991 

Adjustment 5 $ 55,000 
Adiustment 6 
Salaries and Wages Adjustment6 $ (5,426) 
Office Supplies Adjustment 6 473 
Taxes Other Than Income Adjustment 6 4,953 

Adjustment 6 has zero net effect on operating income - reclassification only $ 
Adiustment 7 
Materials and Supplies Adjustment7 $ (3,380) 
Office Supplies Adjustment 7 3,380 

Adjustment 7 has zero net effect on operating income - reclassification only $ 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Sewer Division) 
Docket No. WS-O1678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,201 3 

Response Schedule 12 

Acct 
No. 

35 1 

352 

353 

354 

355 

360 

36 1 

362 

363 

364 

365 

370 

37 1 

380 

38 1 

382 

389 

390 

391 

393 

394 

395 

396 

398 

CALCULATION OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSE (Current Rates) 

Depreciation Depreciation 
Percentage Expense 

Description Original Cost 

Organization $ $ 

Franchises 

Land & Land Rights 1,084 

Structures & Improvements 53,356 3.33% 1,777 

Power Generation Equipment 1,935 5.00% 97 

Collection Sewers - Force 2.00% 

ClAC Amortization 58,918 
Net Depreciation Expense !$ 8,166 

Test Year Depreciation Expense 120,703 
Adjustment 4 $ (1 12,537) 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Sewer Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 13 

DETAIL OF PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT 3 

Test Year Company at 
- Line as Adjusted Proposed Rates 

1 Adjusted 2013 Test Year Revenue $ 249,991 $ 249,991 
2 Weight Factor 2 2 
3 Subtotal $ 499,982 $ 499,982 

4 Company Recommended Revenue 249,991 304,991 

5 Subtotal $ 749,973 $ 804,973 
6 Number of Years 3 3 

7 Three Year Revenue Average $ 249,991 $ 268,324 

8 AZ Department of Revenue Multiplier 2 2 

9 Revenue Base Value $ 499,982 $ 536,649 

10 Plus 10% of CWlP - 
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 

12 Full Cash Value $ 499,982 $ 536,649 

13 Assessment Ratio 

14 Assessment Value 

18.50% 18.50% 

$ 92,497 $ 99,280 

15 Composite Property Tax Rate * 1 4.0295% 1 4.0295% 

16 Adjusted Test Year Property Tax Expense $ 12,977 
17 Actual Test Year Property Tax Expense 7,707 

18 Total Adjustment 3a $ 5,270 

19 Projected Property Tax Expense $ 13,928 
20 Adjusted Test Year Property Tax Expense 12,977 
21 Total Adjustment 3b $ 952 

22 * Property fax composife rate calculation: 
23 Assessed Value per 201 3 Property Tax Notices $ 56,745 
24 Property Tax due per 201 3 Notices 7,961 
25 Composite Property Tax Rate 14.0295% 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Coin pany, Inc. (Sewer Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A -14-0424 et a l  
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2013 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAX EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT 4 

LINE 
NO 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Response Schedule 14 

DESCRIPTION Adjusted Company Total 

Calculation of Income Tax: Test Year Test Year Proposed Proposed 

Revenue $249,991 $304,991 
Operating Expenses Excluding Income Taxes 265,391 266,342 
Synchronized Interest (L47) 
Arizona Taxable Income (L36 - L317- L38) $ (15,400) $ 38,649 
Arizona State Income Tax Rate 6.0000% 6.0000% 
Arizona Income Tax (L39 x L40) $ (924) $ 2,319 
Federal Taxable Income (L42- L43) $ (14,476) $ 36,330 

5,449 
Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($50,001 - $75,000) @ 25% 
Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) @ 34% 
Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% 
Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 -$lO,OOO,OOO) @ 34% 
Total Federal Income Tax (2,171) 5,449 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L44 + L51) - Adjustment 4a 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L44 + L51) $ 7,768 
Adjusted Test Year Income Tax 
Adjustment 4b $ 10,864 

Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) @ 15% (2,171) 

$ (3,095) 

(3,0951 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Sewer Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2013 

Company 
Response 

Response Schedule 15 

Staff 
Proposed 

Company Company Change from Staff 
Current Response Current Rates Proposed 

Change from 
Current Rates 

Flat Rate Revenue $ 248,222 $ 303,222 22.16% $ 279,731 12.69% 
Revenue generated by rates 248,130 303,222 22.20% 280,155 12.91% 

' The Company response includes working capital elements. 



Company Name: Baca Float Water Company, Inc. (Sewer Division) 
Docket No. WS-01678A-14-0424 et al 
Test Year Ended: December 31,2013 

Response Schedule 16 

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES AND CHARGES 

Monthly Rate CURRENT RATES PROPOSED RATES 

Residential $ 54.00 $ 66.00 

Commercial 90.00 109.43 

Sale of Effluent (per 1,000 gallons) $ 3.27 $ 3.27 

SERVICE LATERAL 
INSTALLATION CHARGES 

h e r  service line) 

CURRENT 
RATES PROPOSED RATES 

4-inch lateral $ 800.00 $ 900.00 
6-inch lateral 1,000.00 1,150.00 
8-inch lateral 1,200.00 1,400.00 
1 O-inch lateral 1,400.00 1,650.00 
12-inch lateral 1,600.00 2,000.00 

SERVICE CHARGES: 

Establishment 
After Hours Service Charge 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
Re-establishment (Within 12 months) 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment 
Late Payment Penalty 

CURRENT 
RATES 

$ 20.00 
50.00 
30.00 

* 
* 

** 

25.00 
1.50% 
1.50% 

PROPOSED RATES 

25.00 
50.00 
35.00 

rl 

rl 

** 

25.00 
1.50% 
1.50% 

* 
** Months off systems times the monthly minimum (A.A.C. R14-2-603.B). 

Per Commission A.A.C. Rule R14-2-603.B. 


